**ACT 92** 

## ACT 92

S.B. NO. 1345

A Bill for an Act Relating to Condominiums.

Be It Enacted by the Legislature of the State of Hawaii:

SECTION 1. Section 514A-121.5, Hawaii Revised Statutes, is amended by amending subsection (b) to read as follows:

"(b) If a dispute is not resolved by mediation as provided in subsection (a), in addition to any other legal remedies that may be available, any party that participated in the mediation may file a request for a hearing with the office of administrative hearings, department of commerce and consumer affairs,<sup>1</sup> as follows:

- The party requesting the hearing must be a board of directors of a duly registered association of apartment owners, or an apartment owner that is a member of a duly registered association pursuant to section 514A-95.1;
- (2) The request for hearing must be filed within thirty days from the final day of mediation;
- (3) The request for hearing must name one or more parties that participated in the mediation as an adverse party and identify the statutory provisions in dispute; and
- (4) [No dispute arising out of section 514A 82(b)(1) to (13), section 514A-82.3, section 514A-82.5, section 514A-82.6, section 514A-83.1(b), section 514A-83.4(c), or relating to the interpretation or application of any association of owners' declaration, bylaws, or house rules may be the subject of any request for hearing under this section.] The subject matter of the hearing before the hearing officer may include any matter that was the subject of the mediation pursuant to subsection (a)."

SECTION 2. This Act shall not apply to any claims arising prior to its effective date.

SECTION 3. Statutory material to be repealed is bracketed and stricken. New statutory material is underscored.

SECTION 5.<sup>2</sup> This Act shall take effect on July 1, 2005.

(Approved June 2, 2005.)

## Notes

- 1. Comma should be underscored.
- 2. So in original.